Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Technical Education

No. EDN(TE)B(6)5/2020-Loose

Dated Shimla-171002, the 24th May, 2022.

Memorandum

Whereas, Sh. Ankush Bharti, Lecturer (Physics) was transferred from Govt. Polytechnic (W) Kandaghat to Govt. Polytechnic, Kinnaur camp at Rohru vide Notification No. EDN(TE)B(6)3/2020, dated 22.12.2021. Aggrieved with said transfer order Sh. Ankush Bharti has filed CWP No. 8107/2021 before the Hon'ble High Court. Hon'ble High Court vide order dated 21.03.2022 has dismissed the petition as withdrawn and has directed that in *case the petitioner moves a representation before the respondents, for redressal of his grievance within one week from today, then the same shall be disposed of by the respondents within two weeks thereafter, in accordance with Law.*

And whereas in compliance to the directions of the Hon'ble High Court, before deciding the representation of Sh. Ankush Bharti, personal hearing was given to him on 05.04.2022. During the course of personal hearing, Sh. Ankush Bharti expressed willingness for his adjustment at either of the vacant stations i.e. Govt. Polytechnic, Banikhet or Govt. Polytechnic, Kinnaur camp at Rohru. As per his request he was adjusted at Govt. Polytechnic, Banikhet, Distt. Chamba vide this Department's order No. EDN(TE)E(1)14/2019 dated 11.04.2022. But it is a matter of great concerned that even giving the suitable adjustment as per his choice he is exerting the political pressure for further adjustment at his choice of station which is becoming of government servant and violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964, which provides as under:-

"No Government servant shall bring or attempt to bring any political or other outside influence to bear upon any superior authority to further his interests in respect of matters pertaining to his service under Government."

And whereas it is pertinent to mention here that Sh. Ankush Bharti had obtained stay from Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh citing political influence, and on the other hand during the currency of the stay orders, he himself procured U.O. Notes for adjustment of choice of station from the office of Hon'ble Chief Minister and Hon'ble Technical Education Minister. The detail of U.O. notes procure by Sh. Ankush Bharti for his choice of posting is as under:-

S. No.	U.O. No.	Date	Transfer to
1	Secy/CM-E0501/2017-DEP-C-	11.05.2022	Adjustment at G.P. Ambota or

	398865		G.P. Kandaghat against vacant post of Sr. Lecturer (AS&H)
2	Secy/Cm-E0501/2017-DEP-C- 384849	01.04.2022	Adjustment at G.P. Ambota, Distt. Una
3	Secy/CM-E0501/2017-DEP-C- 380625	19.03.2022	G.P. Ambota, Distt. Una
4	PPS/TE/TD/IT/RPG Min./TE/2021- 22089	19.02.2022	G.P. Ambota, Disst. Una
5	Secy/CM-E0501/2017-DEP-C- 369602	01.02.2022	Adjustment at G.P. Ambota, Una
6	Secy/CM-E0501/2017-DEP-C- 369871	02.02.2022	Adjustment at G.P. Ambota, Una
7	SPS/TE/TD/It/RPG Min./TE/2022/22212	26.03.2022	Adjustment at G.P. Ambota against longer stay or G.P. Udaipur camp at Sundernagar against longer stay or ABVGIE&T Pragatinagar against longer stay.
8	PPS/TE/TD/IT/RPG Min./TE/2021- 22217	28.03.2022	Adjustment at G.P. Ambota

Now therefore, he is hereby directed to explain his position with regard to above mentioned acts of omission within 15 days from the issue of this memorandum as to why disciplinary proceedings under relevant rules may not be initiated against him, failing which ex-parte action shall be taken.

The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowledged.

BY ORDER

Amitabh Awasthi Secretary(Tech. Edu.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

No. EDN(TE)B(6)5/2020-Loose

Dated Shimla-171002, the <u>92</u>/3 May, 2022.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Director, Technical Education, H.P. Sundernagar, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Principal, Govt. Polytechnic, Banikhet, Distt. Chamba. He is directed to serve this memorandum to Sh. Ankush Bharti, Lecturer (Physics) and send the copy of receipt to this department.
- 3. Sh. Ankush Bharti, Lecturer (Physics) Govt. Polytechnic, Banikhet, Distt. Chamba, Himachal Pradesh
- 4. Personal file of the concerned officer.
- 5. Guard file.

à.

Lai-

(Lalit Vikram) Under Secretary(TE) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Ph : 0177-2628479